to third parties and minority interests. Also, IAS 27 revised requires the disclosure of minority interests within
equity separately from shareholders’ equity.

The accounting policy for securities lending has been changed, primarily driven by the revised IFRS which led the
Group to review its previous policy and make changes to the criteria for recognizing collateral received as part of
securities lending arrangements. As a result of the Group having future economic benefits and retaining
significant risk and rewards of the cash collateral received, the Group now recognizes both cash collateral and
an equal and offsetting liability related to the cash collateral. No income effect resulted from the change in this
policy.

All changes in accounting policies have been made in accordance with transitional provisions in the respective
standards and the impact is summarized in the following tables.

Zurich Financial Services Group · Annual Report 2005

23

Table 3.1

Consolidated
in USD millions for the year ended December 31, 2004

operating statement
for the year ended
December 31, 2004
IFRS restatement
- reconciliation to
previously reported
financial
information

As
reported 1 IFRS 4 Other IFRS Restated

Revenues

Gross written premiums and policy fees 49,304 (68) – 49,236

Less premiums ceded to reinsurers (7,625) 55 – (7,570)

Net written premiums and policy fees 41,679 (13) – 41,666

Net change in reserves for unearned premiums 125 (1) – 124

Net earned premiums and policy fees 41,804 (14) – 41,790

Farmers management fees 1,985 – – 1,985

Net investment income 9,114 (61) – 9,053

Net capital gains on investments and impairments 4,934 1,596 12 6,542

Net gain on divestments of businesses 88 – – 88

Other income 1,753 3 – 1,756

Total revenues 59,678 1,524 12 61,214

Benefits, losses and expenses

Insurance benefits and losses, gross 40,099 (422) – 39,677

Less ceded insurance benefits and losses (5,599) 34 – (5,565)

Insurance benefits and losses, net of reinsurance 34,500 (388) – 34,112

Policyholder dividends and participation in profits, net of reinsurance 7,014 1,726 12 8,752

Underwriting and policy acquisition costs, net of reinsurance 7,243 147 – 7,390

Administrative expenses 4,035 113 – 4,148

Other operating expenses 1,281 65 – 1,346

Amortization and impairments of intangible assets 448 (18) – 430

Interest expense on debt 362 – – 362

Interest credited to policyholders and other interest 1,009 (3) – 1,006

Total benefits, losses and expenses 55,892 1,642 12 57,546

Net income before income taxes 3,786 (118) – 3,668

Net income attributable to shareholders 2 2,587 (121) – 2,466

1 As published in the Annual Report 2004.
2 Revised IAS 1 changed the description “Net income” to “Net income attributable to shareholders”.

in USD, for the year ended December 31, 2004 Dividends
As preferred

reported 1 IFRS 4 securities Restated

Basic earnings per share 18.01 (0.83) (0.26) 16.92

Diluted earnings per share 17.88 (0.83) (0.26) 16.79

Zurich Financial Services Group · Annual Report 2005

Financial Statements24

Table 3.2

Consolidated
in USD millions, as of December 31, 2004

balance sheet as of
December 31, 2004
IFRS restatement
- reconciliation to
previously reported
financial
information

As
reported 1 IFRS 4 Other IFRS Restated

Assets

Investments 251,159 24,373 6,623 282,155

Investments held on account and at risk of

life insurance policyholders 24,189 (24,189) – –

Reinsurers’ share of reserves for insurance contracts 21,046 122 – 21,168

Deposits made under assumed reinsurance contracts 3,312 (30) – 3,282

Deferred policy acquisition costs 13,344 (2,063) – 11,281

Deferred origination costs – 736 – 736

Goodwill 744 – – 744

Other intangible assets 2,590 (113) – 2,477

Other assets 29,699 (462) (193) 29,044

Total assets 346,083 (1,626) 6,430 350,887

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities for investment contracts – 39,260 – 39,260

Reserves for insurance contracts for life insurance

where the investment risk is carried by policyholders 24,261 (24,261) – –

Reserves for insurance contracts, gross 246,162 (17,950) (183) 228,029

Debt related to capital markets and banking activities 3,880 – – 3,880

Senior and subordinated debt 5,871 – – 5,871

Other liabilities 42,882 3,008 6,602 52,492

Total liabilities 323,056 57 6,419 329,532

Equity

Share capital 635 – – 635

Treasury shares (1) – – (1)

Additional paid-in capital 10,288 – – 10,288

Net unrealized gains on investments 1,075 – 69 1,144

Cumulative translation adjustment 840 (85) (12) 743

Retained earnings 8,248 (1,598) (40) 6,610

Common shareholders’ equity 21,085 (1,683) 17 19,419

Preferred securities 1,096 – – 1,096

Shareholders’ equity 22,181 (1,683) 17 20,515

Minority interests 846 – (6) 840

Total equity 23,027 (1,683) 11 21,355

Total liabilities and equity 346,083 (1,626) 6,430 350,887

1 As published in the Annual Report 2004.

Forthcoming changes in accounting standards
In August 2005 the IASB released IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures”. IFRS 7 is effective January 1,
2007, however earlier application is encouraged. IFRS 7 applies to all risks arising from all financial instruments,
except those covered by another more specific standard such as interests in subsidiaries, associates and joint
venture, post-employment benefits, share-based payment and insurance contracts. IFRS 7 requires disclosure of:

a) the significance of financial instruments for an entity’s financial position and performance. These disclosures